MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

Chapter 389

AN ACT Relating to Definition of "Average Final Compensation" Under State Employees' Retirement Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 60, § 1, amended. The 14th paragraph of section 1 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 3 of chapter 384 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Average final compensation" shall mean the average annual earnable compensation of a member during his last the 5 years of creditable service in which his compensation is highest, or if less than 5 years of creditable service, it shall mean his average annual earnable compensation during his total creditable service."

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 390

AN ACT Amending the Maine Housing Authorities Act.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, housing conditions are acute in the state of Maine; and

Whereas, it is necessary to create housing authorities in order to furnish the people of Maine with housing which they now lack; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 81-A, § 8, repealed and replaced. Section 8 of chapter 81-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 441 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 8. Operation of housing not for profit. It is hereby declared to be the policy of this state that each authority shall manage and operate its housing projects in an efficient manner so as to enable it to fix the rentals or payments for dwelling accommodations at low rates consistent with its providing decent, safe and sanitary dwelling accommodations for persons

CHAP, 390

of low income and that no authority shall construct or operate any housing project for profit, or as a source of revenue to the municipality. To this end, an authority shall fix the rentals or payments for dwellings in its projects at no higher rates than it shall find to be necessary in order to produce revenues which, together with all other available moneys, revenues, income and receipts of the authority from whatever sources derived, will be sufficient:

- I. To pay, as the sums become due, the principal and interest on the bonds of the authority;
- II. To create and maintain such reserves as may be required to assure the payment of principal and interest as it becomes due on its bonds;
- III. To meet the cost of, and to provide for, maintaining and operating the projects, including necessary reserves therefor and the cost of any insurance, and the administrative expenses of the authority;
- IV. To make such payments in lieu of taxes as it determines are consistent with the maintenance of the low-rent character of projects;
- V. The property of an authority is declared to be public property used for essential public and governmental purposes, and such property shall be exempt from all taxes and from betterments and special assessments of the city, the town, the county, the state or any political subdivision thereof. In lieu of taxes on its property an authority may agree to make such payments to the city, the town, the county, the state or any political subdivision thereof, as it finds consistent with the maintenance of the low-rent character of housing projects, or the achievement of the purposes of this chapter.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 81-A, § 9, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 9 of chapter 81-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 441 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'In the selection of tenants for housing projects, as among low-income families which are eligible applicants for occupancy in dwellings of given sizes and at specified rents, a housing authority shall extend the following preferences: First, to families which are to be displaced by any low-rent housing project or by any public slum-clearance or redevelopment project initiated after January 1, 1947, or which were so displaced within 3 years prior to making application to such public housing agency for admission to any low-rent housing; and as among such families first preference shall be given to families of disabled veterans whose disability has been determined by the Veterans' Administration to be service-connected,

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

and second preference shall be given to families of deceased veterans and servicemen whose death has been determined by the Veterans' Administration to be service-connected, and third preference shall be given to families of other veterans and servicemen; and, second, to families of other veterans and servicemen and as among such families first preference shall be given to families of disabled veterans whose disability has been determined by the Veterans' Administration to be service-connected, and second preference shall be given to families of deceased veterans and servicemen whose death has been determined by the Veterans' Administration to be service-connected. As used in this section the term "veteran" shall mean a person who has served in the active military or naval service of the United States at any time on or after September 16, 1940, and prior to July 26, 1947, or at any time on or after April 6, 1917, and prior to November 11, 1918, and who shall have been discharged or released therefrom under conditions other than dishonorable. The term "serviceman" shall mean a person in the active military or naval service of the United States who has served therein on or after September 16, 1940, and prior to July 26, 1947, or at any time on or after April 6, 1917, and prior to November 11, 1918. Notwithstanding any provisions of this section, an authority may agree to conditions as to tenant eligibility or preference required by the federal government pursuant to federal law in any contract for financial assistance with the authority.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 81-A, § 17, amended. The last sentence of section 17 of chapter 81-A of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 441 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

It is the purpose and intent of this chapter to authorize every authority to do any and all things necessary or desirable to secure the financial aid or cooperation of the federal government in the undertaking, construction, maintenance or operation of any project by such authority; provided, however, that no authority shall enter into any contract for loans, grants, contributions or other financial assistance with the federal government for any project unless or until the governing body of its city, or the annual meeting of its town, as the case may be, shall, by resolution duly adopted, have approved its entering into such contract prior to April 1, 1951.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.